
Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 20 February 2018 
6pm 

Courtyard Room - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

 

Vanessa Andreae - H&F Clinical Commissioning Group  
Councillor Ben Coleman - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care (Chair)  
Janet Cree - H&F Clinical Commissioning Group  
Councillor Sue Macmillan - Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Keith Mallinson - Healthwatch Representative  
Steve Miley, Director for Family Services  
Lisa Redfern - Director of Adult Social Care 
Dr Tim Spicer - H&F Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice-Chair)  
Ian Lawry – SOBUS (Co-Opted Member) 
 
Nominated Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Rory Vaughan 
Councillor Sharon Holder  
 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Bathsheba Mall 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 5758 
 E-mail: bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 

Date Issued: 20 February 2018 
 
 

 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy/Committee_reports_minutes_and_agendas/Current_Committees/Homepage.asp
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
Agenda 

 
20 February 2018 

 

 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES AND ACTIONS  1 - 6 

 (a) To approve as an accurate record and the Chair to sign the 
minutes of the meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on 
Tuesday, 21 November 2017. 

 
(b) To note the outstanding actions. 

 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 If a Member of the Board, or any other member present in the meeting 
has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, whether or not it 
is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any other significant 
interest which they consider should be declared in the public interest, 
they should declare the existence and, unless it is a sensitive interest as 
defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature of the interest at the 
commencement of the consideration of that item or as soon as it 
becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Member with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Member must then 
withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is discussed 
and any vote taken.  
 
Where members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Members who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Members are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   

 



4.   TACKLING SOCIAL ISOLATION AND LONELINESS  
 

7 - 12 

 The paper proposes a two-step plan for developing a strategy and 
action plan to address social isolation and loneliness in the Borough.  
This includes (1) conducting a range of interviews with stakeholders 
based around three questions; (2) a facilitated workshop with 
stakeholders in March to agree the plan. 
 

 

5.   MEETING THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING NEEDS OF ROUGH 
SLEEPERS  
 

13 - 34 

 The purpose of the item is to facilitate a discussion about the health 
(and wellbeing) needs of rough sleepers and how those needs can be 
better met by better/more joined up ways of working.   
 

 

6.   DATES OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 

 The Board is asked to note that the next date of the next meeting, which 
is scheduled for Wednesday, 21st March 2018. 

 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.   London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 21 November 2017 
 

 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Ben Coleman (Chair) and Sue Macmillan,  
Vanessa Andreae, H&F CCG 
Janet Cree, H&F CCG 
Ian Lowry, Chief Executive, Sobus 
Keith Mallinson, H&F Healthwatch Representative  
Steve Miley, Director of Family Services 
 
Nominated Deputies - Councillors:  
Sharon Holder and Rory Vaughan 
 
Nominated Officer Representatives:  
Mike Boyle, Director for Strategic Commissioning and Enterprise (for Lisa Redfern, 
Director of Adult Social Services) 
 
Officers: Helen Banham, ASC Strategic Lead for Professional Standards and 
Safeguarding; Fawad Bhatti, Policy and Strategy Officer; Colin Brodie, Knowledge 
Manager, Public Health; Gaynor Driscoll, Head of Commissioning Adults Public 
Health; and Ashlee Mulimba, Director of Healthy Dialogue 

 
120. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th September 2017 were 
agreed as an accurate record.  
 

121. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Dr Tim Spicer, H&F CCG (Vice-
chair) and Lisa Redfern, Director of Adult Social Services. 
 

122. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests.   
 

123. DEVELOPING A SHARED SOCIAL ISOLATION AND LONELINESS PLAN  
 
Councillor Ben Coleman welcomed members of the public seated in the 
audience, most of whom represented a range of local community groups.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 
[...]

reference.  The Campaign to End Loneliness had facilitated workshops, 
utilising the framework and an officer group was set up to formulate a draft 
strategy, together with a draft work programme.   
 
It was recognised that the impact of social isolation resulted in the loss of a 
person’s contribution to the wider community, the loss of both skills, 
experience and knowledge.  Bryan Naylor commented that elderly men found 
it particularly difficult to engage with ‘professionals’, and anecdotally, find 
simple solutions such as lunching alone in a pub. The work of groups such as 
Community Champions provided invaluable support but there was a need to 
build stronger links with the CCG.  Vanessa Andreae acknowledged the 
evidence linking SIL with mental health issues but observed that many of 
those attending surgeries sought an opportunity to engage in conversation.  
Ian Lowry commented that social prescribing enabled GPs and clinicians to 
make direct referrals and avoid a medical intervention.  There was also a 
need for accountability, as the funds potentially available from GPs for such 
referrals came from the public purse.  It was difficult to evidence cost and link 
this to positive health outcomes.    
 
Following a question from Councillor Vaughan, Dr Payne explained that they 
had been working with the LSE to evidence the cost of care, which could be 
£12K per person, over a period of five years.  It was accepted that collecting 
data was problematic, particularly given the difficulties of evaluating projects; 
and that it was hard to attribute the impact of SIL without conducting 
longitudinal studies.  Finding a longer term, joined up approach was a funding 
and a systems issue and the impact of austerity, together with increasingly 
siloed working, overlooked the potential benefits across all services and the 
return in social investment which was much broader in terms of outcomes.  
To illustrate, Steve Miley explained that they were joining up services to ease 
transitions, establishing a new team, Preparing for Adulthood.   
 
Dr David Wingfield, GP Networks Federation observed that a lack of power 
and short-term planning further hampered development. There were 
strategies in place but it was difficult to evidence outcomes.  Councillor 
Coleman suggested a joint project between the Council and the CCG was 
required to look at the potential business case for a SIL campaign.  Councillor 
Holder observed that in terms of improving SIL outcomes, it was essential 
that BAME and LGBTQ groups were identified within the Borough. 
 
Resourcing was not limited to financial cost.  The impact of restoring a 
person’s sense of self-worth was invaluable; and smaller, group working 
better to alleviate SIL. Some age groups found that there was limited support 
available to them.  
 
Vanessa Andreae felt this had been a useful discussion and confirmed CCG 
support for the HWB's work on SIL. In terms of next steps, a task force to 

Page 3



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

asset map and identify facilities like Bishop Creighton House was suggested 
to identify different the different voluntary resources available.  In response to 
whether there were other local authorities that had achieved positive 
outcomes, in addressing SIL, it was acknowledged that this was yet to be 
evidenced; and it was acknowledged that a further challenge existed around 
commissioning ASC contracts.  
 
In the closing discussion, the following points were summarised: 
 

 That there was a SIL work programme planned to follow up the 
workshop discussions and that this would need to be refreshed; 

 The CCG would like to see clear, evidenced based outcomes; 

 That an asset mapping exercise wa
[...]
so be explored.  
 
It was agreed that the Board would write to NHS England, highlighting the 
following points: 
 

 Accessible opening hours 

 Medication and self-assessment (in the context of Prescribing Wisely) 

 End of life care 

 Alcohol and drug misuse 
 

Councillor Vaughan suggested that it would be helpful to be able identify 
where local pharmacy services could be sourced.  An interactive map or 
hyperlink on the Council or CCG’s website mapping out local pharmacists 
would be useful.   
 
Members commended the emergency support provided by local pharmacies 
during the Parsons Green station incident, noting that they would be have 
been reimbursed through NSH England.  It was suggested that pharmacies 

Page 5



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

should be included in future emergency services planning, considering the 
support they could potential provide. 

ACTION: LBHF / officers 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment report be noted.   
 

126. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Board noted the work programme would be subject to further discussion 
and development.   
 
 

127. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS 
 
The next meeting of the Board was noted as 31st January 2018. 

 
Meeting started: 6.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.15 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Bathsheba Mall 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 5758 
 E-mail: bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



 

London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

20 February 2018 
 

 

 

SOCIAL ISOLATION AND LONELINESS 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
 

Open Report 

Classification For Decision 

Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountab
[...]
te at Health and Wellbeing Board meeting on 31/01/2018  

2nd STEP FEBRUARY-MARCH 2018 

 
Develop multi-
agency response 
to SI&L 
 

 
Workshop with all stakeholders to prepare H&F response to 
SI&L 
 
 Refresh 2017 Strategy with up-to-date action plan 

 
 New action plan to be ready by Health and Wellbeing Board meeting on 

21/03/2018 

 
7. CONSULTATION 

7.1. As of 18 January 2018, HWB supporting officers have met with the following 
stakeholders for a discussion around the three main questions: 
 

 Director at the Somalian development network Midaye, and a group of women 

living in White City; 

 Chief Executive of Nubian Life Resource Centre; 

 Funding and Development Manager at The Iranian Association; 

Page 9



 Primary Care Mental Health Advisor at HFMind; 

 Lead officer of the Disabled Peoples Commission (DPC); and 

 Befriending Project Co-ordinator at HFMind. 

 
7.2. Officers have also reached out to the Older People’s Commission and have been 

able to hear from Jill Mortimer, Policy Manager at Age UK, Bryan Naylor, chair of 
the commission, and all the commissioners. 
 

7.3. More evidence needs to be collected in order to give an answer to the three main 
questions set out above. Further interviews will take place in February and 
March: 

 

 Associate Director of Policy, Hammersmith and Fulham CCG  

 Chairman Hammersmith and Fulham GP Federation 

 Director of Adult Social Services 

 Head of Public Health Commissioning 

 West London Mental Health Trust  

 Hammersmith and Fulham Youth Mayor, Deputy Mayor and Youth MP 

 Chief Executive London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham 

 Policy & Strategy Officer, Hammersmith and Fulham 

 Director for Human Resources 

 Strategic Commissioner for Behaviour Change 

 Chief Executive Sobus 

 
 

7.4. A summary of the various themes that have emerged from the discussions so far 
can be provided here: 

 
7.5. Cultural and language barriers: Cultural and language barriers prohibit 

members of dif
[...]
ering from some mental health conditions, particularly 
older people. This heightens isolation and loneliness as often such individuals are 
unable to cope with group activities. 

 
7.12. More interviews and discussions with other stakeholders are scheduled for 

February and will help find an answer to the three main questions and come up 
with a new action plan to tackle isolation and loneliness in H&F. 

 

8. EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. None at this stage 
 

9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. None at this stage 
 
 

10. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. None at this stage 
 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 

 

No. 
 

Description of 
Background Papers 

Name/Ext  of holder of 
file/copy 

Department/ 
Location 

1.    

 

LIST OF APPENDICES: 
None 
 

Page 11



 
 

Page 12



 

London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
20 February 2018 

 

 

 

ROUGH SLEEPING COMMISSION 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
 

Open Report 

Classification - For Information 
 

Key Decision: No  
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Lisa Redfern, Director of Adult Social Care 
 

Report Author: Harley Collins, Health and 
Wellbeing Manager 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 8753 
E-mail: 
Harley.collins@lbhf.gov.uk  

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1. This report provides an overview of the work of the Hammersmith and Fulham 

Rough Sleeping Commission and summarises its findings (Appendix 1). It is 
provided here to support a discussion about the health and wider wellbeing 
needs of people sleeping rough in the borough and how these needs can be 
better met.  
 

1.2. The Final Report of the Rough Sleeping Commission was received by Cabinet on 
15th January where it was agreed: 
 

 That the Council welcomes the H&F Rough Sleeping Commission report’s 
findings. 

 That the Council promotes the report’s findings and recommenda
[...]
age 14



 

9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. None at this time  
 

 
10. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. None at this time 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 

 

No. 
 

Description of 
Background Papers 

Name/Ext  of holder of 
file/copy 

Department/ 
Location 

1. Report of the H&F Rough 
Sleeping Commission - 
published  
 

Rachel Casey x5474  
 

Delivery & 
Value / HTH 
Rm 102  
 

 

 
LIST OF APPENDICES: 
 
Appendix 1: Ending Rough Sleeping in Hammersmith & Fulham. Report of the 
Hammersmith and Fulham Rough Sleeping Commission: An Executive Summary 
 
Appendix 2: CCG Response to Rough Sleepers Commission Report 
 
 

 
 

Page 15



 

 

 

 

Ending Rough Sleeping in 

Hammersmith & Fulham 

 

Report of the Hammersmith and Fulham Rough 

Sleeping Commission: An Executive Summary 

 

Prepared for Health and Wellbeing Board Meeting  

31
st

 January 2018 

  

Page 16



1 Background 

1.1 Hammersmith and Fulham (H&F) Council is committed to significantly reducing 
the number of people in the borough rough sleeping and to preventing people 
from sleeping rough in the first place. The Rough Sleeping Commission was 
established in January 2017 to help meet this objective and to develop ground-
breaking new policies with the goal of reducing the number of rough sleepers to 
zero. 

1.2 The expert-led Commission was chaired by Jon Sparkes, the Chief Executive 
of the national homelessness charity Crisis and its membership included a 
range of homelessness organisations within H&F (see Appendix B for full 
membership details). 

1.3 The H&F Rough Sleeping Commission set out to:  
a) Review and identify areas of good practice in services provided to rough 

sleepers and those at risk of rough sleeping both in the UK and 
internationally;  

b) Review H&F service provision against good practice to identify gaps in 
current provision;  

c) Formulate recommendations for interventions and/or serv
[...]
r ageing population and managing 

increasing demand within the constraints of the challenging financial climate.  

 

H&F CCG look forward to working with our local authority partners in progressing the Rough 

Sleeper Commission Report recommendations. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

        
 

Helen Lipinski                                 Vanessa Andreae 

Project Manager, H&F CCG                               Vice-Chair, H&F CCG    

     

 

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	1 Minutes and Actions
	4 Tackling Social Isolation and Loneliness
	5 Meeting the Health and Wellbeing Needs of Rough Sleepers
	Meeting the Health and Wellbeing Needs of Rough Sleepers
	Meeting the Health and Wellbeing Needs of Rough Sleepers - CCG Response to Rough Sleepers Commission report




Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.   
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 20 February 2018 
 

 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members:  
Councillors Ben Coleman (Chair) 
Vanessa Andreae, H&F CCG 
Janet Cree, H&F CCG 
Keith Mallinson, H&F Healthwatch Representative  
Lisa Redfern, Interim Director of Adult Social Care 
 
Nominated Deputies Councillors:  
Sharon Holder, Lead Member for Hospitals 
 
Officers / Attendees: Michael Angus, Barons Court Project; Martin Burrows, 
Groundswell; Julien Danero-Iglesias, Policy and Strategy Officer; Suzy Donald, 
CEO, White City Enterprise and Graham Terry, Head of Health Partnerships 
 

 
128. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sue Fennimore, Sue 
Macmillan and Rory Vaughan; Ian Lowry, Chief Executive, Sobus; and Dr Tim 
Spicer, Chair H&F CCG. 
 

129. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Dr Tim Spicer, H&F CCG (Vice-
chair) and Lisa Redfern, Director of Adult Social Services. 
 

130. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

131. TACKLING SOCIAL ISOLATION AND LONELINESS  
 
Julien Danero-Iglesias, Policy and Strategy Officer, provided an update on 
action on tackling social isolation and loneliness since the last HWB. Officers 
had met various organisations and were now looking at organising a 
workshop to bring together the community and stakeholders to develop a 
strategy across the council, NHS and third sector for tackling social isolation 
and loneliness throughout the borough. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The Older People’s Commission had also taken social isolation and 
loneliness as their first area of focus and would be issuing an interim report in 
March 2018.  
 
Early discussions had taken place the West London Collaborative about 
organising the workshop. Precise details were to be determined but it might 
extend over one day. One part of the work could be to identify local activities 
and existing service provision.  
 
Vanessa Andreae suggested holding the workshop in May-June to allow 
more preparation time with stakeholder organisations and enable better co-
production.  
 
Bryan Naylor, Chair of the Older Peoples Commission suggested that more 
than one workshop be held, of a shorter length and in different locations 
across the borough to target socially deprived areas. Councillor Coleman 
suggested that the first workshop should be limited to three or four hours.  
 
The Board and members of the public agreed that the workshop should 
include community organisations and people with wide links to others. These 
could include: 
 

 Community groups – tenants and resident’s associations 

 Voluntary groups 

 Community Champions 

 Local, large businesses, e.g. Westfield 

 Emergency service providers e.g. Urgent Care Centre, A&E staff and 
metropolitan police, London Ambulance Service 

 Carers  

 A representative of the recently appointed Minister for Loneliness 
 
Keith Mallinson suggested the Grove Neighbourhood Centre as a possible 
location for a workshop and suggested commissioning research. Michael 
Angus, Barons Court Project (BCP) said it might be feasible to use social 
media to engage people for this. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the proposed workshop be scheduled in May of June 
2. Format, location, duration and number of workshops, and attendees, to 

be further considered 
 

132. MEETING THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING NEEDS OF ROUGH 
SLEEPERS  
 
The Chair welcomed, Michael Angus, Project Manager at the Baron’s Court 
Project (BCP) to present the report of the Rough Sleepers Commission 
(RSC), which had been established in February 2017.  
 
Chaired by Jon Sparkes, CEO of Crisis, the RSC had worked over nine 
months to help the council achieve its objective of ending rough sleeping in 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

the borough, and had made 30 recommendations to this end. The report 
would be launched on 13 March. 
 
Research methodology included service-user, peer-led work, facilitated by 
Groundswell. They had visited pilot projects such as Housing First. There had 
been a 15% increase in rough sleepers in the UK and the BCP had seen a 
16% increase in the number of rough sleepers they saw.  
 
Rough sleepers had poorer health outcomes and were more likely to have 
mental health issues. This could lead to physical health issues and the 
average life expectancy of a person who had slept rough was 47 years.  
 
Michael Angus gave the example of one person who had slept rough for 20 
years, experiencing both mental and physical problems and becoming 
diabetic. Another rough sleeper had been diagnosed with post-traumatic 
stress disorder. His payments of Universal Credit and PIP (Personal 
Independence Payment) were delayed, which meant no money and therefore 
no social interaction. He started attending the BCP and subsequently 
received benefits advice and support.  
 
Councillor Coleman asked what the priority for HWB action should be. 
Michael Angus called for: 
 

 Jointly commissioned services, exploring other joined-up models; 

 Joined-up administration so that there were not separate compliance 
monitoring procedures for the CCG and the council, and separate funding 
applications and outcomes; and  

 Joined-up funding awards between the council and CGG as there was 
often a mismatch in funding durations, and the lack of alignment made it 
difficult to achieve long-term provision.  

 
Councillor Coleman welcomed the suggestions. Keith Mallinson proposed 
that a representative from Housing be appointed to the Board, given that a 
lack of housing exacerbated mental health conditions. This was agreed. 
 
Councillor Coleman suggested that it would be useful to get the input of the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP), to get a better understanding of 
what was going on locally. The council had been trying to deal with the 
consequences of the introduction of Universal Credit and had held a 
workshop with a wide range of local players, including the DWP. 
 
Lisa Redfern said she would ascertain what joint work was taking place within 
the council. She would be able to monitor progress as she attended the 
Social Inclusion Cabinet Member Board briefings.  
 
Councillor Coleman asked if it was possible to explore the idea of combining 
approaches and unifying monitoring, grants and timelines to co-ordinate 
support from the council and the CCG. Janet Cree said the CCG would 
support this.  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

It was agreed that one representative from each of the council and CCG 
would work jointly to explore this further, identifying needs, overlaps and 
opportunities for alignment. They would provide an update to the Board.  

 
ACTION: Lisa Redfern / Janet Cree 

 
The Board discussed the CCG’s written response to the Commission’s report. 
The idea of a Hackathon for Rough Sleepers was raised and Janet Cree said 
they would support this. She also said the CCG would aim to work more 
closely with the voluntary sector in designing services.  

 
Michael Angus welcomed this. He noted that the BCP was run with volunteers 
and was the only-drop in centre in the borough that was accessible without a 
referral. This was a difficult service to model. Users preferred a drop-in 
accessible the early afternoon and evening so that they could have their 
medication. Homelessness provision throughout the sector was disjointed. St 
Mungo’s and BCP worked differently.  
 
It was recognised that the complexities of modelling services would need the 
combined expertise of both the voluntary and public sector.  
 
Vanessa Andreae acknowledged that there were not enough outreach staff 
on the streets. She said she would like to see more but said the CCG was not 
in a position to fund this. Michael Angus noted that St Mungo’s did outreach 
work three nights a week and during the day, fielding a very good but small 
team. They required funding to do more and be more effective. 
 
Lisa Redfern asked if there was a pan-London group that co-ordinated work, 
research or policy. Michael Angus said StreetLink was a reporting service that 
gave information about rough sleepers to the relevant local authorities. Lisa 
Redfern acknowledged the competitive nature of the homelessness sector. 
She also suggested the link with social isolation and loneliness angle needed 
to be considered. Martin Burrows of Groundswell said collaborative work in 
terms of a pan-London group had been stymied by competition for funding.  
 
Councillor Coleman asked about proving the benefit financially of helping 
rough sleepers and whether this could be costed. Martin Burrows gave the 
example of a rough sleeper who did not attend medical appointments until he 
began to be supported by Groundswell volunteers. If the cost of a missed 
appointment, earlier diagnosis to prevent deterioration and the management 
of health conditions could be quantified and evidenced, addressing rough 
sleeping might be shown to save the NHS money.  
 
Martin Burrows added that the longer people slept rough, the bigger the 
impact on mental and physical health, which incurred greater treatment costs 
and led to the development of possibly more complex health needs and 
poorer long-term health outcomes. A Department of Health study had 
identified that rough sleepers were four times more likely to be unwell, with 
73% experiencing physical health needs. Supporting rough sleepers would 
save costs for emergency services in the long term. Rearranging services to 
focus on prevention would also cut the cost of treatment. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

  
Janet Cree said the patient benefits were why the CCG was commissioning 
health care in this area.  She acknowledged that 26% of rough sleepers 
ended up in Accident and Emergency departments but queried the value of 
doing pieces of work that looked just at the cost of not doing more. Vanessa 
Andreae said it was difficult to evaluate the cost benefit and that it was 
important to know what provision was being funded.  
 
Martin Burrows said they worked with people who had chronic conditions to 
get them to their health appointments. Spending a bit more in the short term 
would give a long-term saving. Vanessa Andreae said that by their nature, the 
people Groundswell helped would have had chronic conditions. Michael 
Angus added that at a recent training session with 34 officers from the 
Metropolitan Police, none of them were aware of available provision. 
 
Martin Burrows said that running a service with one-year, fixed term funding 
was very difficult. Staff worked under higher stress levels because of a lack of 
employment certainty.  
 
Keith Mallinson agreed and added that commissioning and recruitment 
difficulties made it harder to attract good staff who wanted to stay. A longer-
term planning and funding approach, similar to the approach taken in 
Germany, was required. Smaller organisations were consistently losing out 
because they could not put together joint bids.  
 
Dr Shamini Gnani of Imperial College's School of Public Health and a local 
GP, said that GP practices were tired of getting one-year funding for so-called 
pilot projects that died after a year. Longer-term funding was required. 
 
Councillor Coleman sought clarification regarding the variations in fixed term 
funding, contract commissioning planning and annual funding allocations. 
Lisa Redfern said some council awards were for three-year contracts and 
acknowledged the benefit of having a strategic contract approach across 
London. Janet Cree said some CCG contracts awards were also for three 
years, and some had the option of being extended up to five years.  
 
Vanessa Andreae agreed with the challenges that short-term funding 
presented. She said the need was to commission for value, with sufficient 
capacity, tangible outcomes, measures and evidence. The CCG was working 
collaboratively with other CCGs and GPs to monitor social prescribing 
projects, co-ordinating and work together with people in the local community 
to ensure organisations had a local interface.  
 
White City Enterprise illustrated this approach. There was a need for a 
discussion around community organisations which were refused funding 
because they could not evidence the value of the work they did.  
 
Councillor Coleman said there was a need to make it easier for smaller 
charities to tender for work from the council and CCG, in line with the 
council’s “economic and social value” approach. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Janet Cree suggested that a working party be established to help with 
implementation of the Commission’s recommendations and proposed that this 
be a strand of work for the Board. Vanessa Andreae added that the CCG 
would not want to be involved in joint commissioning in a 50:50 partnership. 
However, a joint team to implement the recommendations would be 
something that could be further explored, provided that the aims were clear.  
 
Councillor Coleman agreed that there was a need for a small group of people 
to come together to work out what was feasible and report to the Board, 
setting out a clear plan which involved the council (including Housing) and the 
CCG as to how the recommendations could be implemented. Graham Terry 
said this should address commissioning for outcomes. 
 

133. DATES OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting was noted as Wednesday, 21 March 2018. 
 

 
Meeting started: 6pm 
Meeting ended: 8.07pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Bathsheba Mall 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 5758 
 E-mail: bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


